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HAZMA TVIP Service Station
9L FEB~9 PH 3: 3§p Century Cir.

anville, Ca 94526
Feb. 7, 1994

Alameda County

Health Care Services
Dept. Of Env. Health

80 Swan Way, Room 200
Oakland, CA. 94621

Attn: Scott Seery

Site: VIP Service Station
3889 Castro Valley Blvd.
Castro Valley, CA 94546

Subject: Reports Documenting Remediation Activities at Above Site

Gentlemen:

We are submitting following two reports documenting remediation activities that we have
completed at above site for your record and information.

1. Soil Excavation Report # 0047, R1
2. Monitoring Well Installation Report # 0047 R2

Above reports are prepared by our consultant P & D Environmental. The remediation
work had been carried out with very close contact and direction of Alameda County
Health Dept.

Please provide your directions and recommendations for the site closure.

Thank you for assistance.

Should you have any questions regarding above subject, please contact us.

Sincerely,

prie/ P
L. B. Patel / and P. K. Gupta

Attachments: Above Reports
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Mr. L.B. Patel

Mr. P. Gupta

VIP Service

385 Century Circle
Danville, CA 94526

SUBTECT of N ceriT T
3889 Castro Valley Blvd.
Castro Valley, CA

Gentlemen:

P&D Environmental (P&D) is pleased to present this report documenting
the permitting, installation, surveying, development, and sampling of three
groundwater monitoring wells and the drilling and sampling of one exploratory
soil boring at the subject site. This work was performed in accordance with
P&D’ 8 proposal 081993.P1 dated August 19, 1993; P&D’s proposal addenda 110993 .P2
and 1109%3.P3 dated November 9, 1993; P&D’s Workplan 0047.W1 dated September 10,
1993; and conditions set forth in the letter dated September 24, 1993 from Mr.
Scott Seery of the Alameda County Department of Environmental Health (ACDEH)
approving the workplan. A Site Location Map (Figure 1) is attached with this
report.

BACKGROUND

Tt ig P&D’s understanding that the gite was purchased by VIP Service in
December, 1984. Prior to purchase of the property by VIP Service, the gite wae
operated as a retail gasoline station for an undetermined period of time. The
gite was operated as a retail gasoline station from the time of purchase by VIP
Service until the tanks were removed by Accutite on April 26, 1983. The
underground tank gystem consisted of three 10,000 gallon capacity gasoline tanks,
two dispenser islands, and one 550 gallon waste oil tank. It is PED’'s
understanding that the fuel tanks contained leaded and unleaded gascline while
in uge by VIP Service. In addition, VIP Service reported that diesel fuel was
not‘stored at the site at any time.

It is P&D’s understanding that at the time of tank removal, eight so0il
samples were collected from the sidewalls of the fuel tank pit, and one soil
sample was collected from the waste oil tank pit. Groundwater was reported to
have been encountered in the fuel tank pit at a depth of approximately 11 feet.
One water sample was collected from the water in the fuel tank pit. On April 28,
1993 Accutite returned to the site and collected seven soil samples from beneath
the dispenser islands. A copy of the Site Plan provided by Accutite showing the
sample collection locations is attached with this report as Figure 2.

All of the samples were analyzed at Sequoia Analytical in Redwood City,
California for Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline (TPH-G); Benzene,
Toluene, Ethylbenzene and Xylenes (BTEX): and for Total Laad. In addition, the
samples from the waste oil tank were analyzed for Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons
ae Diesel {TPH-D): Total 0il and Grease (TOG), Halogenated Volatile Organic
Compounds using EPA Method 8010, Semi-Volatile Organic Compounds using EPA Method
8270; and for the metals Cadmium, Chromium, Lead, Nickel and Zinc.

The results of the scil samples collected from the fuel tank pit showed
TPH-@ concentrations ranging from 120 to 6,200 parts per million (ppm)., and total
lead results ranging from not detected to 13 ppm. The results of the water
sample from the fuel tank pit showed 140 ppm TPH-G, and 0.09%5 ppm total lead.
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The so0il sample results from the fuel tank pit are summarized in Table 1 and the
groundwater sample results are summarized in Table 2.

The results of the soil samples ccllected from beneath the fuel dispensers
showed TPH-G values ranging from not detected to 4.7 ppm, and total lead values
ranging from not detected to 7.6 ppm. The soil sample results from beneath the
dispenser iglands are summarized in Table 3.

The results of the sample collected from the waste oil tank pit ghowed 670
ppm TPH-G; 410 ppm TPH-D; 1,300 ppm TOG; 0.023 ppm 1,2-Dichlorcethane and 0.0054
ppn Tetrachloroethene in the BEPA Method 801C analysis; 2.7 ppm 2-Methylnapthalene
and 3.8 ppm Naphthalene in the EPA Method 8270 analysais; and various metals
concentrations, none of which exceeded ten times their respective STLC values.
The laboratory identified the TPH-D results as being a "non-diesel mix,* and
indicated that the compounds reported as diesel were diesel-range gasoline and
diesel-range oil compounds. The soil sample results for the sample from the
waste oil tank pit are summarized in Table 4.

Between August 27 and November 1, 1993 P&D personnel collected stockpiled
s0il samples for stockpiled soil disposal characterization and oversaw the
excavation of approximately 680 cubic yards of soil from the vicinity of the fuel
tank pit in an effort tc remove petroleum hydrocarbon-impacted goil. In
addition, during this time the soil which was stockpiled by Accutite during the
tank removal activities and during the subsequent soil excavation activities was
disposed of at an appropriate disposal facility, and the tank pit backfilled and
compacted. A total of eight confirmation soil samples were collected from the
sidewalls of the tank pit on November 19, 1993 at a depth of 10 feet after over-
excavation and prior to backfilling. The analytical results of the samples
ranged from 33 to 3,200 ppm TPH-G. The sample collection locations are shown on
the attached Site Plan, Figure 3. Documentation of excavation, stockpiled soil
characterization and disposal, and backfilling of the pit are provided in P&D’s
report 0047.R1 dated December 13, 1993.

PIELD ACTIVITIES

, On Novegber 10, 1933 P&D persoznel oversaw the installation of three
groundwatey monitoring wells, designated as MWl threugh MW3, and ane eéxpleratory
soil boring, ‘designated as Bl, at the subject site. The locations of the
sonitoring wells and the exploratory scil boring are shown on the attached Site
Plan, Figure 4. Prior to performing field work, a workplan was submitted to the
ACDEH for review and approval, a permit was cobtained from the Alameda County Zone
7 Water Agency, notification was provided to the ACDEH of the scheduled drilling
date, Underground Safety Alert was notified for buried utility location, and a
gite health and pafety plan was prepared.

Monitoring Well Ingtallation and Spil Sampling

The borings for the monitoring wells were drilled using truck-mounted 8-
inch outside diameter hollow stem auger drilling equipment. All of the borings
for the monitoring wells wera drilled to a total depth of 20.0 faat. The

extanded to a depth of 10.5 feet. .- o

Py

In the boreholes for the monitoring wells, soil samples ware collected at
a maximum of five foot intervals, using a California modified split spoon sampler
l1ined with brass tubes driven by a 140 pound hammer falling 30 inches. Blow
counts were recorded every six inches. In the exploratory soil boring, soil
samples were collected between the depthe of 9.0 and 10.5 feet. The soil samples
were classified lithologically in the field in accordance with gtandard geologic
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field techniques and the Unified Soil Classification System. In addition, the
soil samples were evaluated in the field using a Foxboro Model QVA 108 Flame
Ionization Detector (FID) which was calibrated using a gasoline standard. FID
readings were recorded on the boring logs.

Detactable cnncantratims of organic vapors were recorded in

pétroleun hyd:ocarhan-;w. . -
MN1l, MWZ and Bl beginning at a dapth of u:l‘.y 6 or 7 fast and. iamm!:l.ng
to a depth of approximately 10.5 to 11.85 fut belcw grada.

The odors were qualitatively evaluated by P&D personnel in ths field as
follows. o] o - ’ c ' :

MY PLD persomnel to
resemble fresh gasoline.

Soil pamples collected from above the water table at depths of 5 and 10
| feet in boreholes MWl, MW2 and MW3, and at a depth of 10 feet in Bl were retaimed
for laboratory analysis in the following manner. After sample collection, the
ends of the brass tubes were wrapped in aluminum foil, covered with plastic
endcaps, labeled, and placed in ziplock baggies. The capped brass tubes were
then placed into a cooler with ice pending delivery to McCampbell Analytical
Laboratory in Pacheco, California., McCampbell Analytical Laboratory is a State-
certified hazardous waste testing laboratory. Chain of custody procedures were
followed for all sample handling. Copies of the boring logs for boreholes MWl
through MW3 and Bl are attached with this report.

The groundwater menitoring wells were constructed using two-inch diameter
Schedule 40 PVC pipe with 13 feet of screened PVC (0.010-inch factory slot) which
was placed in the bottom of the borehole between the depths of 7 and 20 feet.
A #2/16 Lonestar sack sand was placed into the annular space surrounding the PVC
pipe to one foot above the top of the slotted interval. A one-foot thick layer
of bentonite pellets was placed above the sand and hydrated. The remaining
annular space was filled with a neat cement grout to the ground surface. The
borehole for the exploratory boring, Bl, was filled with neat cement to the
ground surface.

The top of the PVC wellpipe for each well was secured with a water-tight
locking plug and enclosed in a water-tight, locking wvault. The vault is traffic
rated, and was set slightly above grade to diminish the accumulation of surface
water ingide the vault. Well Comnstruction Detail diagrams for wells MWl through
MW3 are attached with this report. Well Completion Reports for wells MWl through
MW3 were completed and forwarded to the Alameda County Zone 7 Water Agency. in
accordance with permit requirements.

The rim to the vault and the top of the PVC well pipe for each of wells MWl
through M3 were surveyed wertically to the nearest 0.01 foot relative to a Mean
Sea Level (MSL) datum by Kler & Wright of Pleasanten, California. Kier & Wright
ig a State-licensed surveyor. The surveyed vault rim elevaticns for MW1l, MW2
and MW3 are 181.12, 180.01 and 179.28 feet MSL, respectively. The surveyed top
of the PVC well pipe elevations for MWl, MW2 and MW3 are 180.83, 179.70 and
178.98 feet MSL, respectively. A copy of the letter transmitting the elevations
from Kier & Wright, including the surveyed elevations and a description of the
MSL benchmark ie attached with thig report.

The hollow stem augers were gteam cleaned prior to use in each borehole.
Water generated during steam cleaning was placed into DOT-approved 55-gallon
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| drumg and stored onsite pending appropriate disposal. BSoil cuttings generated
| during drilling activities were stored onsite on a sheet of viggueen and covered
pending appropriate disposal.

Monitoring Well Development

Wells MWl through MW3 were developed on November 12, 1993 by surging and
over-pumping until the water discharged from the wells was relatively clear.
Prior to development, the wells were monitored for depth to water using an
electric water level indicator, and for the presence of free product or sheen
uging a trangparent bailer. The measured depth to groundwater in Wells MWL, MwW2
and MW3 prior to development on November 12, 1%93 was 11.53, 1€.95 and 10.66
feet, respectively. Depth to water was measured relative to the top of the PVC
well casing. Mo free product, sheen or petroleum hydrocarbon odors were detectad
in any of the wellg, except for MW3, which exhibited petroleum hydrocarbon odors
in water removed from the well during well development. The depth to water level
meagurements are summarized in Table §.

A total of approximately 100 gallons was removed from each of the wells
during well development. Water removed from the wells during development was
placed into DOT-approved 55-gallon drums and stored cnaite pending appropriate
disposal.

Monitoring Well Purging and Sample Collection

On November 16, 1993 the wells waere monitored for depth to water and the
presence of free product and sheen using methods described above. The measured
depth to water in wells MWl, MW2 and MW3 on November 16, 1993 was 11.63, 11.10
and 10.63 feet, respectively. No free product or sheen were ocbserved in any of
the wells. The depth to water level measurements are summarized in Table 5.

After the wells had been monitored, the wells were purged of a minimum of
three casing volumes of water. During purging operations, the field parameters
of pH, electrical conductivity and temperature were monitored. Once the field
parameters had been observed to stabilize and a minimum of three casing volumes
have been purged, groundwater samples were collected from the monitoring wells
using a Teflon bailer. The bailer was cleaned ueging an Alconox solution and
clean water rinse prior to each use, Copies of the data sheets used to record
the field parameters during well purging are attached with this report.

The samples were transferred from the bailer to 40 milliliter Volatile
Organic Analyeis {VOA) vials and one liter amber bottles with Teflon-lined screw
caps, as appropriate. The VOA viale were overturned and tapped to assure that
air bubbles were not present. The sample bottles were then labeled and placed
into a cocler with ice pending delivery to McCamphell Analytical Laboratory.
Chain of custody procedures were observed for all sample handling.

GEOLOGY AND HYDROGEOLOGY

Based on review of regional geclogic maps from U.S5. Geological Survey
Professional Paper 943, *"Flatland Deposits - Their Geclogy and Engineering
Properties and Their Importance to Comprehensive Planning," by E.J. Helley and
K.R. Lajocie, 1979 the subject gite i1s underlain by Late Pleistocene alluvium
(Qpa). The alluvium is described as typically congisting of weakly consclidated
slightly weathered poorly sorted irregularly interbedded clay, silt, sand and
gravel. Based on review of the regional geclogic maps provided in U.S.
Geological Survey Open File Report 80-540, "Preliminary Geologic Map of the
Hayward Quadrangle, Alameda and Contra Costa Counties, Califormia " by Thomas
Dibblee, Jr., 1980 the alluvial materials are inferred to be underlain at depth
by bedrock materials of the Upper Cretaceous Panoche Formation. Additicnally,
the site is situated approximately 0.8 miles northeast of the inferred trace of
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the East Chabot Fault and 1.7 miles northeast of the mapped trace of the active
Hayward Fault.

Baged upon interpretation of materials encountered in the boreholes for the
monitpring wells ¥Wl, MW2 and MN3 and the sxploratory boring, Bl, the gite is
underlsia by black or brown silty clay which contains trace amounts of -Sand dnd
fine gravel and extends to the approximate depths of & to 7 feet below grade.
This plack tc brown 8llty cls g in turn underlain by gray silty clay materials

NS o , 8 measuring approximately one millimeter (mm)
imate depths of 12 to 13 fest balow grade.
during drilling opevsticny, this guk

In the vicinity of MW1l, the gray silty clay zone is underlain by brown
silty clay to a depth of 15 feet below grade. Tha ewerall silty -clay koglzen..
varying i.:ﬂthickness from approximately 12.§ to 15 feet, ig in turn underlain ko
t - ined. Do ed sand. CEEEEEEEEEES

e,

l s : k& : - ~.
This sand layer is intezpreted az the firat aqui The
sand layer is further underlain by brown silty clay to at least the maximum
depths explored cf 20.5 faet below grade.

Geologic cross-sections A-A’, B-B’, and C-C’ show the interpreted
digtribution of subsurface materials at the site and are presented in Figure 5.
The locations of the cross-sections are shown on Figure 4.

48 The grouﬁdwatéfréﬁfface-éwéféflgﬂgﬂiﬁuifi'hoﬁiééiinQ”W311
1ow direction at the egite on November 16, 1%93 are shown on

LABORATORY ANALYTICAL RESULTS

The s0il samples from boreholes MWl through MW3 and Bl and the groundwater
samples from monitoring wells MWl through MW3 were analyzed for TPH-G uasing EPA
Method 5030 in conjunction with Modified EPA Method 8015, and BTEX using EPA
Method 8020. In addition, the scil gample from a depth of 10.0 feet in borehole
MW3 and the groundwater gample from MW3 were analyzed for Total Recoverable
Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TRPH) using EPA Method 418.1; halogenated volatile
organic compounds using EPA Method 8010; and for semi-volatile organic compounds
using EPA Method 8270. At the request of Mr. Scott Seery. the scil sample from
borehole MWl at a depth of 10.0 feet was analyzed for TRPH because of the oil-
like odor associated with the sample. Analysis was not performed for TPH-D
bacause the results of previous analyses had not detected the presence of diesel-
range compounds.

The laboratory analytical results of the soil samples collected from
boreholes MWl and MW2 ghow that TPH-G and benzene were not detected in any of the
samples. However, 0.006 ppm toluene and 0.01l ppm xylenes were detected in the
scil sample from MWZ at a depth of 10.0 feet. TPH-G and BTEX were datected in
the soil samples from both 5.0 and 10.0 feet in borehole MW3, with TPH-G detected
at concentrations of 25 and 28 ppm, respectively, and benzene detected at
concentrations of 2.2 and 4.2 ppm, respectively. The results of the soil sample
collected from Bl at a depth of 10.0 feet showed TPH-G and BTEX, with a TPH-G
concentration of 210 ppm and a benzene concentration of 1.6 ppm.

In addition, the results of the soil sample collected at a depth of 10.0
feet in MWl (which was analyzed for TRPH to evaluate the oil-like odor) did not

w.

'

(WSW
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gshow detectable concentrations of TRPH and the results of the soil gample
collected at a depth of 10.0 feet in MW3 showed that TRPH and Semi-volatile
organic compounds (EPA Method 8270 compounds) were not detected; and EPA Method
8010 compounds were not detected except for 0.060 ppm 1,2-Dichloroethane.

The laboratory analytical results of the groundwater samples collected from
the monitoring wells show that TPH-G was not detected in wells MWl and MW2, and
that BTEX was not detected in MW2, In well MW1l, 0.0022 ppm of benzene wasg
detected. In well MW3, TPH-G was detected at 12 ppm; BTEX was detected with
benzene detected at 3.3 ppm; TRPH was not detected; EPA Method 8010 compounds
were not detected except for 0.027 ppm 1,2-Dichloroethane; and EPA Method B270
compounds were not detected except for 0.009 ppm Phenol, 0.006 ppm Benzyl
Alcohol, 0.006 2-Methylphenol, 0.007 ppm 2,4-Dimethylphenol, 0.088 ppm Benzoic
Acid, 0.042 ppm Naphthalene, and 0.015 2-Methylnapthalene.

DISCUSSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS

Bagsed on cbservstiops of goil discoloration, elevated FID yeadings and
petrélaun hydrocarbon odors detected in the boreholes during drilling activities,
the =6il at tha site appears to mabm Ampadted by patrolagn -k

beginming at & dapth of §-of ¥ fest and extending vertigally to &
APpT 0 % The depth of 16,5 to 11.5 feet L

Based on the laboratory analytical results of the soil samples collected
from the tank pit sidewalls following over-excavation activities, scil appears
to be impacted by detectable concentrations of TPH-G in the vicinity of the tank
pit. Howevex, baped on the laboratory analytical results of the soil sag
collected ficom the horeholes for wenitoring weile #Wl chibigledMD . snd Frad ;
exploratory soll boting BE; the extmit of TPHE, ars to lis defived to the east
by Lorehole ¥Wl. zad to the south by borehnle MHWZ, The relatively low
concentrations of TPH-G encountered in borehole MW3 indicate that the extent of
petroleum hydrocarbons in soil has largely been defined to the southwest of the
fuel tank pit. ’

The laboratory analytical results of the Jilgs: o
of 10.0 feet in borehole MW3 did not show detectable concentrations of TRPE, EPA
Methqod 827 DD OUD EPA Method 8010 compounds (with the exception of 0.060
ppn AR }), indicating that with one exception, waste oil
constituents do not appear to be present in the soil at this location.

d
Based on the laboratory analytical resulte cof the groundwater samples

collected from the monitoring wells, groundwater appears to be impacted by

petroleum hydrocarbons in the downgradient direction from the fuel tank pit.
Based con the depth to water measurements collected on November 16, 1993 from the
monitoring wells at the site after well development, the groundwater flow
direction appears to be to the west-southwest.

P&D recomiends that.a quarterly groundwater monitoring and sampling program
be initiated for €he gite. " The wells should be monitored for depth to water and
the presence of freée product and sheen on a quarterly basis, and the wells purged
and sampled on a guarterly basis. P&D recommends that the groundwater samples
collected from all of the wells be analyzed for TPH-G and BTEX, and that the
samples collected from MW3 be also analyzed on a quarterly basis for Balogenated
Volatile Organic Compounds using EPA Method 8010 and on an annual basis for Semi-
volatile Organic Campounds using EFA Method 8270.

P & D ENVIRONMENTAL
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DISTRIBUTION

Copies of this report should be distributed to Mr. Scott Seery at the
Alameda County Department of Environmental Health, and to Mr. Richard Hiett at
the San Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality Control Board. Copies of the report
should be accompanied by a trangmittal letter signed by the principal executive
officer of VIP Service.

LIMITATIONS

This report was prepared sclely for the uge of VIP Service. The content
and conclusions provided by P&D in this assessment are based on information
collected during our investigation, which may include, but not be limited to,
visual site inspections; interviews with gite owner, regulatory agencies and
other pertinent individuale; review of available public documents; subsurface
exploration and our professional judgement based on said information at the time
of preparation of this document. Any subsurface sample results and observations
presented herein are considered to be representative o¢f the area of
investigation; however, geological conditions may vary between borings and may
not necessarily apply to the general site as a whole, If future subsurface or
other conditions are revealed which vary from these findings, the newly-revealed
conditions must be evaluated and may invalidate the findings of this report.

This report is igsued with the understanding that it is the reaponsibility
of the owner, or his representative, to ensure that the information contained
herein is brought to the attention of the appropriate regulatory agencies, where
required by law. Additionally, it is the sole responsibility of the owner to
properly dispose of any hazardous materials or hazardous wastes left onsite, in
accordance with existing laws and regulations.

Thie report has been prepared in accordance with generally accepted
practices uging standards of care and diligence normally practiced by recognized
consulting firms performing sexrvices of a similar nature. P&D is not responsible
for the accuracy or completeness of information provided by other individuals or
entities which is used in this report. This report presents our professional
judgement based wupon data and findings identified in this report and
interpretation of such data based upon our experience and background, and no
warranty, either express or implied, is made. The conclusions presented are
based upon the current regulatory climate and may require revision if future
ragulatory changes occur.

P & D ENVIRONMENTAL
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Should you have any guestions, please do not haesitate to contact us at
{510) 658-6916.

Sincerely,

P&D Environmental

=9 Kine,

Paul H. King

Hydrogeologist
DON R, ERAUN
No. 1310
CERTIFIC

ENSINEERNG Don R. Bra

GEOLOGIST Certified Engineering Geclogist
Registration No. : 1310
Expires: 6/30/94

PHK
0047.R2

Attachments: Tables 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7 & 8
Site Location Map (Figure 1)
Site Plan Showing Accutite Sample Locations (Figure 2)
Site Plan Showing Post-Excavation Sample
Collection Locations (Figure 3) .
Site Plan Showing Well Locations {Figure 4)
Geologic Cross Sections (Figure 5)
Boring Logs
Well Construction Details
Report of Surveyed Elevations
Well Sampling Purge Data Sheets
Laboratory Analytical Results
Chain of Custody Documentation
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TABLE 1
SUMMARY OF LABORATQRY ARALYTICAL RESULTS
FUEL TANK PIT S0l1L SAMPLES
{Samples Collected on April 26, 19%3)

Sample Total TPH-G Benzene Toluene Ethyl- Total
No. Lead benzene Xylenes
RE 5.8 4,000 47 300 85 490
NW 6.0 1,10¢ 8.1 41 20 120

SE i3 6,200 92 360 110 610
SwW ND 120 4.1 5.4 1.7 8.5
ER 5.6 3,300 11 170 70 420

ES ND 2,700 10 85 asg 220
WN 8.0 290 3.4 16 4.7 26
WS ND 330 4.5 12 5.7 30

TPH-G = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons ag Gascline.
ND = Not Detected.
Regulte are in parts per million (ppm), unless otherwise indicated.
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TABLE 2
SUMMARY OF LABORATORY ANALYTICATI. RESULTS
FUEL TANK PIT GROUNDWATER SAMPLE
(Sample Collected on April 26, 1993}

Sample Total TPH-G EBenzene Toluene Ethyl- Total
No. Lead benzene Xylenes
Water-vIP 0.095 140 13 22 3.2 19

TPH-G = Total Petroleum Hydrcocarbons as Gasoline.
Regults are in parts per million (ppm), unless otherwise indicated.

P & D ENVIRONMENTAL
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TABLE 3
SUMMARY OF LABORATORY ANALYTICAL RESULTS
DISPENSER ISLAND SOIL SAMPLES
(Samples Collected on April 28, 19%3)

Sample Total TPH-G Benzene Toluene Ethyl- Total
No. Lead benzene Xylenas
I-1 ND ND 0.0080 ND ND ND

I-2 ND 1.7 0.097 ND 0.052 0.020
I-3 ND 4.7 0.21 0.038 0.10 0.37
I-4 RD 3.4 0.27 0.031 0.14 0.45
I-S ND 2.7 0.075 ND 0.058 0.12
I-6 7.6 ND ND ND ND ND

I-7 5.8 ND 0.020 ND 0.017 0.015

TPH-G = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbonsg as Gasgoline.
ND = Not Detected.
Results are in parts per million (ppm), unless otherwise indicated.

P & D ENVIRONMENTAL
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TABLE 4
SUMMARY OF LABORATORY ANALYTICAL RESULTS
WASTE OIL TANK PIT SOIL SAMPLE
(Sample Collected on April 26, 1893)

Sample Taotal TPH-G Benizene Toluene Ethyl- Total
Ho. Lead benzene 2ylenes
WO* 21 §70 7.3 21 8.7 44
TPH-G = Total Petroleum Eydrocarbons as Gasoline.

-* =

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Diesel wag reported at a concentration
of 410 ppm, however the laboratory identified the TPH-D regulte as being
a "non-diesel mix," and indicated that the compounds reported as diesel
were diesel-range gasoline and diesel-range oil compounds; Total 0il and
Grease was reported at a concentration of 1,300 ppm; 0.023 ppm 1,2-
Dichloroethane and 0.0094 ppm Tetrachloroethene were detected in the EPA
Method 8010 analysis; 2.7 ppm 2-Methylnapthalene and 3.8 ppm Naphthalene
were detected in the EPA Method B270 analyeis; and Cadmium, Chromium,
Nickel and Zinc were reported at not detected, 41, 63, and 50 ppn,
respectively.

Results are in parts per million (ppm}), unless otherwisge indicated.
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TABLE &
SUMMARY OF LABORATORY ANALYTICAL RESULTS
FUEL TANK PIT SOIL SAMPLES FOLLOWING OVER-EXCAVATION
{(Samples Collected on October 19, 19%3)

Sample TPH-G Benzene Toluene Ethyl- Total
No. benzene Xylenes
TP1-10.0=*~* 120 4.6 3.0 1.6 8.9
TP2-10.0 210 1.8 1.7 27 15
TP3-10.0 1,800 23 68 27 160
TP4-10.0 750 13 46 15 87
TP5-10.0 1,300 13 63 17 110
TP6-10.0 880 €.7 22 18 109
TP7-10.0 3,200 24 220 80 430
TP8-10.0 i3 0.064 0.090 0.13 0.24

TPH-G = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline.

= TRPH was 120 ppm; EPA Method 8240 compounds were not detected except for
2.2 ppm benzene, 2.6 ppm ethylbenzene, 2.7 ppm toluene and 14 ppm total
xylenes; EPA Method 8270 compoundsg were ncot detected except for 0.34 ppm
Phenol.

Results are in parts per million (ppm), unless otherwise indicated.
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TABLE 6
WELL MONITORING DATA
Well Date Top of Casing Depth to Water Table
No. Monitored Blev. (ft.) Water (ft.) Elev. (ft.)
MWl 11/16/93 180.83 ©11.63 169.20
11/12/93%+w 11.53 169.30
MW2 11/11/93 175.70 11.10 168.60
11/12/93%%% 10.95 168.75
MW3 11/11/93 178.98 10.63 168.35
11/12/93%*w 10.66 168.32
NOTES :
Elevations are in feat Mean Sea Level,.
ft. = Feet.
**%* = Depth to water measurements prior to groundwater monitoring well
development,

P & D ENVIRONMENTAL
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TABLE 7 .
S BOFL BORING
LABORATORY ANALYTICAL RESULTS
{Samples Collected on November 10, 1993)

Sanmple TPH-G Benzene Toluane Ethyl- Xylenes
Location benzene

MW1-5.0 ND ND ND ND ND
MW1-10.0%**% ND ND ND ND ND
MW2-5.0 ND ND ND ND ND
MW2-10.0 ND ND - 0.0686 ND 0.83¢
MW3-5.0 25 2.2 0.058 9,97 Y
MW3-10.0x 28 4.2 #.087 1.0 R
B1-10.0 2310 1.6 5.0 i W1 23
NOTES: *

TPH-G = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline.

ND = Not Detected.

**** = TRPH not detected.
= TRPH not detectad; EPA 8010 compounds not detected except for guggm aan‘ #
1,2-Dichleroethaney EPA 8270 compounds not detected.

Results are in parts per million (ppm), unless otherwise specified.

P & D ENVIRONMENTAL
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LABORATOIY ANALYTICAL RESULTS

ﬁ {Samples Collected on November 16, 1993)
Sample TPH-G Benzene Toluene Ethyl- Xylenes
Location benzene
ML ND ,2? XD ¥D ND
e
MW2 ND ND
12000 G
; '3 390 c‘ao { (OO
HOTES :

TPH-G = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline.
ND = Not Detected. .

compounds not detected except for";.

++ = TRPH not. detected; @
: ; compounds not datected except for W.J&l B
2 SRR el alei razz) @,‘, ﬁﬁﬂ ?f_ ol
: ; and 6,015
Results are in'_: oy mil¥iion {ppn}f unless otherwisa specified.

4__ 1 = 73-
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300 Monte Vista, #101
Oakland, CA 94611
Telephone {510) 658-6916
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300 Monte Vista, #101
Oakland, CA 94611
Telephone (510) 658-6916
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300 Monte Vista, #101
Oakland, CA 94611
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300 Monte Vista, #101

QOakland, CA 94611

Telephone (510) 658-6916
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8

PAGE 1 of 1
"PROJECT NAME:
VIF Service

d ELEVATICN & DATUM:
Dispenser area NA
DRILLING AGENCY: DRILLER: DATE & TME DATE & THAE
Great Sierra Exploration Scott, Darron, Arturo STAATED FINISHED
DRULLING EQUIPMENT
CME 35 11/10/93 11/10/93
COMPLETION DEPTH: BEOROCK DEPTH: LOGGED BY: CHECKED BY:
10.5 ft. _ None Encounterad
FIRST WATER DEFTH; NO. OF SAMPLES: PHK
|None encountared

BLOW
DEPTH DESCREPTION GRAPHIC WELL D [ count REMARKS
IFT) coLUMN CONSTRUCTION PER
Loa L3
Q Acgphalt
u No Well Borehole drilled using
] 1 Constructed 8™ 0.D. hollow stem augers.

2 B Sample collected using a
~ ¥ 2 §.{CL}; fine to coarse sand, = cL California modified split-
B : dry to moist. No Petroleum Hydrocarbon N spoon sampisr lined with
B {PHC) odor. = brass tubes driven by a
B : = 1404 hammer falling 30".
— 5 — —
a L __: No groundwater
: N encountered,
- = _ = S Borehole tarminated at
2 I» RI. extensive macropores . | 150 6 [10.5°. Borehole
— 1 mm dlurneter, mcust, very stiff, mcT 10 |backfillad with neat
— 10 ) 4= ‘ hone 6 |cement grout 11/10/93.
- . pu
o - —
— 15 — —
L - -
= 20— —
— 25 —_ p—
=3 — —
= - -
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P & D ENVIRONMENTAL

PAGE 1 of 1
JNO: PROJECT NO: PROJECT NAME:
' LI 0047 VIP Service, Castro Valley
NG LOCATION: ELEVATION & DATUM:
At northeast comer of property Ground Surface = 181.12 ft. MSL
DRILLING AGENCY: CRILLER: DATE & TIME DATE & TIME
Great Siorra Exploration Scott, Darmron, Arturo SYARTED FNISHED
DRILLUNG EQUIPMENT
CME 75 11/10/93 11/10/93
COMPLETION DEPTH: BEDRCCK DEFTH; LOGGED 8Y: CHECKED BY:
20 ft. None Encountersd
[FIRST WATER DEPTH: RO, GF GAMPLES. PHK
12 #. 2
BLOW
DEPTH DESCRIFTION GRAPHIC WELL FID COUNT REMARKS
FT} COLUMN CONSTRUCTION PER
we @
[+] Asphalt
N Ses Attached Borshale drifled using
[~ 7 7 Disgram 8" 0.D. hollow stam augers.
B ] ] Samples collected using a
~ 7] ‘Black SILTY CLAY [CL}; fine to coarse sand, -l «ct California modified split-
B "1 minor gravel up to 1/4" diameter, dry, hard. No spoon sampler lined with
B 7] Petroleum Hydrocarbon (PHC) odor. - {brass tubes driven by a
B ] i 140# hammer falling 30".
B 7 = 12
B = = o 17
[~ = Lrey SILTY CLAYICL): extensive macroporas h
= "1 1 mm diameter, moist, very stiff. N
- ] esembtucdig, z &
- - -t o -
10 '"i a1 ¥
- - —
3 ] 1 Groundwatar later
™ ] B stabilized at 11.6 ft,
a - - ’ on 11/16/93.
- v -
a =] *%#0-15.0 ft. Brown CLAY [CL); woody fragments, ]
- Tvery ttiff,'_ddo PHC odor = 0 8
s i A ) ~ 13
— 15 ~ I'PE =P b
u L B S
- - —
B ~] . Brown SILTY CLAY [CL); fine sand, macropores ]
B 11 1-3 mm dismeter, “w stiff. No PHC ] 0 3 |Borsholes clesned out to
B Tt edor. i s 7 |20.0 ft. Monitoring well
- 1 - 14 |constructed in borehole
— 20 on 11/10/93,
e - —
- - —
fras - —
— 25 —_

]




P & D ENVIRONMENTAL PAGE 1 of 1
BRI RO: ~ PROJECT NO: “PROJEC T MAME:
VN 0047 VIP Service, Castro Valley
LOCATION: E_mm & DATUM:
At southem edge of proparty Ground Surface = 180,01 ft. MSL
ORILLING AGENCY: DRILLER: DATE & TWE DATE & TWE
Great Sierra Exploration Scott, Damon, Arturo STARTED FINISHED
DRILLING EQUIPMENT .
CME 75 11/10/93 11/10/93
COMPLETION DEPTH: BECROCK DEPTH: LOBGED BY: CHECKED BY:
20 fi. None Encountered
FIRST WATEA DEPTH: NG, OF SAMPLES: PHK
12 #1. 2
BLOW
DEPTH DESCRIFTION GRAPHIC WELL COUNT REMARKS
1) COLUMN CONSTRUCTION PER
Log s
[+] Asphalt
— ] See Attached Borshole drilled using
I: n Diagram 8" 0.D. hollow stem augers.
N : = Samples collected using a
- “} Bisok SILTY CLAY (CL): moist, very stiff. 1 oo Califernia madified split-
B "t No Petroleum Hydrocarbon (PHC) odoar, . fspoon sampler lined with
2 — n [brass tubes driven by a
B = = 140# hammer falling 30",
= - . 2
= - - 2
— & | -] 14
- tr = p
N ~
L - .
s % Grgy SILTY CLAYBL); moist, vory stiff. ]
B 71 SinprafbiGouskiitilsr -
B q . Seprekia 7
[ 10 _.g I =
- o - - _
B ) . ] Groundwatar |ater
B == -1 stabilized at 11,1 ft,
B -7 77 mEETsEEsETEE T T i 7 on 11/16/93.
B ¢ 14.0 - 15.0 ft. Gradational change from brown fine ™|
- 'Y *T1 BANDY SILT to SKTY fine SAND. No PHC - 10
B =11 wodor. = 5p 29
— 15 " [}. ) | 42
- —115.0 t1. Brown fine SAND (5P, dense. IR
[~ No PHC odor. =
~ 1 &own CLAY (CL): fine sand, very stff ™ cL
I~ 1: o PHC odeor. m 12 [Borehoie cleaned aut to
~ j 7 14 |20.0 ft. Monitoring well
I~ - = 27 |constructed in borehole
20 7] on 11/10/93.
- - p
L o -
L - -
— 5 — —
L - -
» - -
— 39 — —
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PAGE 1 of 1
PROJECT WO: PROJECT NAME:
. S 0047 VIP Service, Castro Valley
: G LOCATION: ELEVATION & DATUM:
At northwest cormer of building Ground Surface = 179.28 ft. MSL
DRILUNG AGENCY: DRILLER: DATE & TWE DATE & TIME
Great Siarra Exploration Scatt, Darron, Arturo STARTED FINISHED
DRILUNG EQLIPMENT
CME 76 11/10/93 11/10/83
COMPLETION DEPTH: BEDROCK DEFTH: LOGGED BY: CHECKED BY:
20 ft. None Encountered
|FiRaT WATER GEFTH NO. OF SAMPLES: PHK
13 1, 2
BLOW
DEPTH DESCRIPTION GRAPHIC WELL Fo | count REMARKS
T} COLUMN COMSTRUCTION PER
LoG e
1] Asphalt
B Ses Attached {Borshole drilled using
B 7 Diagram 8" 0.D. holiow stem augers.
B 7] : Samples collectad using a
[~ : Black SILTY LAY (CL); minor fine to coarse CL California modified split-
B sand, trace gravel 1/4" diameter, moist, very spoon samgpler lined with
B ~1  stiff. y@light Petroleum Hydrocarhon {PHOY odor. {brase tubes driven by a
B = ! R 140# hammer falling 30",
B n = 8
= = = Q 10
— &5 = 20
- - -
- - -
N 7] Liaht gray SILTY CLAY(CL); minor macropores ]
B 7] 1 mm dismeter, moist, stiff. S4rong PHC odor. |
- - 3 - s
» n - 5
— 10 7] ] w @ 10 |First groundwater
B N -l - sncounterad at 13 ft,
[~ ] =] 1:45 pm 11/10/93.
B n ] Groundwater later
- . - stabilized at 10.6 ft,
B n _“ on 11/16/93.
- L it —_—————— —_ -
- = @ray fine 5aND (5P); GUIIIIESenze. -
B “F] Ne PHC oder. -1 sp 14
~ n = 14
L - —
- - -
- - -
= - —
- e ————————— - S —
- | Brown SILTY CLAY (CLY: gray mottling at 15.3- B cL
B T 8.6 #1.; fine sand, macroporss 1 mm diameter, | 9 |Borehole cleaned out to
- “T1 saturated, hard. No PHMC odor. 1 24 |20.0 ft. Monitoring well
~ - - [+ 32 |constructed in borehole
__ 20 —] ] on t1/10/93.
— 25 ] —
e - —




P & D ENVIRONMENTAL

300 Monte Vista, #101
Oakland, CA 94611
Telephone (510) 658-6916

WELL CONSTRUCTION DETAILS

PRQJECT NUMBER _0045 BORING/WELL NO. _MW?1

PROJECT NAME _VIP Service TOP OF CASING ELEV. _180.83 ft.
COUNTY _Alameda GROUND SURFACE ELEV. 181.12 ft.
WELL PERMIT NO. 83634 DATUM _Mean_ Sea Level

Locking water-tight well cover

Locking well plug
EXPLORATORY BORING

MG - D L e
o . a. Total depth 20.0 f1.
M ¥l 9
b '. '. ! y b. Diameter 8.0 _in
Drilling Method Hollow Stem Auger
, N R N WELL CONSTRUCTION
i ¢. Casing length . 20.0 ft.
Materizl _Schedule 40 PV
d. Diameter 2.0 in.
e. Depth to top perforations 7.0 ft
- f. Perforated length 13.0 ft.
—~ LR 1L R
3 y,/j ////J ! Perforated interval from 7.0 to _20.0 ft
s el JAL ML i LA Perforation type _Factory Slot
.t 'F J° ¢ Perforation size 0.010 inch
e o % o
e -, g. Surface sanitary seal 1.0 ft.
- :'° . Seal material _Concrete
o - E' '. h. Sanitary seal 4.0 ft.
‘ N = i Seal material _Neat Cement Grout
" E 4. ] i Filter pack seal 1.0 ft.
& e 4 Seal material _Bentonite Pellet
- — 1° L] . .
S i j. Filter pack length 14.0 1.
L A B Filter pack interval from 6.0 to _20.0 ft.
L Je, Pack material _#2/16 Lonestar Sack Sand
¥ .. E E: ' k. gottlom s.‘.ealI \ 0 _ft.
LI 0 eal material _None
J » ° [ » o 3
- [. Shuff in bottom of borehole 0 ft
' % k
] __”_
b 1
1 —1
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300 Monte Vista, #101
Oakland, CA 94611
Telephone (510) 658-6916

WELL CONSTRUCTION DETAILS

PROJECT NUMBER _0045 BORING/WELL NO. _MW2

PROJECT NAME _VIP Service TOP OF CASING ELEV. _179.70 ft.
COUNTY _Alameda GROUND SURFACE ELEV. 180.01 f1.
WELL PERMIT NO, 93634 DATUM Mean Sea Level

Locking water-tight well cover

Locking well plug
EXPLORATORY BORING

7] ~7 7
" . . a. Total depth 20.0 ft.
i Tl
Tt '- . b. Diameter 8.0 in.
Drilling Method Hollow Stem Auger
|
—l d e h WELL CONSTRUCTION
-]
! c. Casing length 20.0 fr.
Material _Schedule 40 PVC
d. Diameter ) 2.0 in.

e. Depth to top perforations

7.0 #
- f. Perforated length 13.0 ft.
Perforated interval from _7.0 to _20.0 ft

\
m

Perforation type _Factory Siot
Perforation size 0.010 inch

-
R S g. Surface sanitary seal 1.0 fr.
.'FE 4. ' Seal material _Concrete
e ' I : h. Sanitary seal 4.0 ft.
t e o 1" Seal material Neat Cement Grout
s .
a' R S L ! i. Filter pack seal 1.0 ft.
. = N Seal material _Bentonite Pellet
[,
. j. Filter pack length 14.0 f1.
*LCE gL Filter pack interval from 6.0 to _20.0 ft,
OE ] ! Pack material _#2/16 Lonestar Sack Sand
Ty
2 LF 3. k. Bottom seal 0 __fu
t L + ! Seal material _ None
= [ i e s B @
T, I.  Sluff in bottom of borehole o ft
1
b 1,




' P & D ENVIRONMENTAL
300 Monte Vista, #101
Qakland, CA 94611
Telephone (510) 658-6916

WELL CONSTRUCTION DETAILS

PROJECT NUMBER _0045 BORING/WELL NO. MW3
PROJECT NAME _VIP Service TOP OF CASING ELEV. 178.98 ft.
COUNTY _Alameda GROUND SURFACE ELEV. _179.28 ft.

WELL PERMIT NO. 93634 DATUM Mean Sea Level

Locking water-tight well cover

Locking well plug
EXPLORATORY BORING

7‘\ i L . T 7 .
j i v Total depth 200 f1.
MICE = 0
.,.?ﬁ. 'v. b. Diameter 80 in
Drilling Method Hollow Stem Auger
\
S R A WELL CONSTRUCTION |
a .
: ¢. Casing length 20.0 ft.
Material _Schedule 40 PVC
d. Diameter 2.0 in.
e. Depth to top perforations 7.0 ft
5 - - f. Perforated length 13.0 ft.
{ | V//.- ] ___l_' Perforated interval from 7.0 to 20.0 ft
o ° X A i L Perforation type Factory Slot
N = Perforation size _0.010 inch
r o7 A e
’ v - =1 . g. Surface sanitary seal 1.0 ft.
1 Y ™ Seal material _Concrete
| o '. h. Sanitary seal 4.0 ft.
i S R Seal material Neat Cement Grout
L E 4 j i. Fiiter pack seal | 1.0_ft.
A 4 Seal material _Bentonite Pellet
s - 1%,
N i j- Filter pack length 14.0 ft.
L E 1., Filter pack interval from 6.0 to _20.0 ft.
AR = Pack material #2/16 Lonestar Sack Sand
a .. 'E iw . k. Bottom seal 0 ft
e v ® Seal material _None
S SR I A
: 2222 %: —+ . Sluff in bottom of borehole 0 f
i _‘r
b - )




Well No.

MwW-1

MW-3

Benchmark:

November 12, 1993
Job No. 93583

Table of Elevations
V.I.P. Service Station
3889 Castro Valley Boulevard

Castro Valley, California

tion
# Cut X N. Rim Box @ Mark on PVC Casing
181.12 180.83 (South side)
180.01 179.70 (South side)
179.28 178.98 (East side)

"CVB-ASPEN" An Alameda County disc stamped "CVB-
ASPEN-1977" on Castro Valley Blvd. at Aspen Ave.
Disc is in top of D.I. 3.0’ Easterly of the
Easterly return of the Southeasterly corner of
Castro Valley Blvd. and Aspen Ave.

Elevation = 170.27 Feet M.S.L.

Kier & Wright Civil Engineers & Surveyors, Inc.
5880 West Las Positas Boulevard, Suite 34 ¢ Pleasanton, California ¢ (510) 734-8060 ¢ (510) 734-8064




P&D ENVIRONMENTAL
GROUNDWATER MONITORING/WELL FURGING

DATA SHEET )
site Name _YILI well No. muwr |
Job Wo. m"}'_? Date “hjg! q72
TOC to Water (ft.)_ \\, L’)% Sheen i\}uw,

Well Depth (ft.) \010(5 Free Product Thickness IQE&
Well Diameter 7" Sample Collection Method
Gal./Casing Vol. W ' 'L{ -_T(’{B'O N m,fr'

_TIME GAL. PURGED _BH_ TEMPERAT@"F) ggﬁggﬁgﬁwlv"/w)
(0,05 ar @.7 73 LR /4S xto00
[0:06 /-4 LA ¢7.1 240
/097 2./ f. & 9.2 2..29
J0.0% 2% (-6Z A 2.24
[0.0F 35 (s bl 679 2.25
010 o2 b. WP 14 2.2%

NOTES : ;
2 N .
Nl wlis  eunged  u5ine Hotda oump & b
N i LI —J

PURGE10.92

995~ Nes= BILxodory 14xs = Y2 gallors.




P&D ENVIRONMENTAL
GROUNDWATER MONITORING/WELL PURGING

DATA SHEET )

Site Name \[l? Well No. M ITAYA

Job No. oni ] Date elaz

T0C to Water (ft.) . \0 Sheen Ao

Well Depth (ft.) 19.55 Free Product Thickness AJur<e

Well Diameter 2 Sample Collection Method

Gal./Casing Vol. l(‘/ mﬂm ?ﬁl IO\-

_TIME GAL. PURGED _pH_ TEMPERATU’RE{OF) CONDUCTTVITY (MS/W)
/0. 3¢ 0.1 (73 «1. o 2 . 3 xtoco
[0:38 [y 4. 67 63-% 2 B

_J0. 3 2 1 665 615 .76
/0. 37 2 ¥ G 63 9. 7 2 .5Y

_[0.3% 3.9 b-bf 70. 9 2.5/

e vi YL 6.5% 20. 2 2. 3Y

/0.0 5.0 65 % 70. ¢ 2 3§

|

NOTES:: A%‘

. - ‘ b:
PURGEL10.92 5 %

10,55 11.40= §.45 x0 183 = 1Y xq =42 dm{om




P&D ENVIRONMENTAL
GROUNDWATER MONITORING/WELL PURGING

DATA SHEET )
Site Name \JI:\) Well No. w3
Job No. OO Date \\]\lolq 2
TOC to Water ({ft.) /O Q‘& Sheen Sare
Well Depth (ft.) 9.071 Free Product Thickness_ AJUNe
Well Diameter ;Q" Sample Collection Method__
Gal./Casing vol. [ L/ T?(oj\ ’EG.“-&(
_TIME GAL. PURGED _pB_ TEMPERAT@! cF) ggﬁggégﬁw (\M}M)
25 0.7 (275 94 R U xio00
ol /. H o 6YH.0 221
/000 2./ L LS. < 9. 273
K 2% L-7° 6<. 3 2.2 /6
Ao 3.< (- 70 &b ./ 2.2(
a2 ) (-6 R 2.24
.ot ¢.9 &.67 6 -d 211

NOTES: !\()Er
Nl

082 uerd 600 bonde qun & ubicay

PURGE10.92

/507 1063z B-HYx o017 [y = L,/.Zﬁu/an-‘-




110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553

McCAMPB CAL
ELL ANALYTICAL INC. Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax 510-798-1622

P & D Environmental Client Project ID: # 0045, VIP Service,Date Sampled: 11/10/93

300 Monte Vista, # 101 Castro Valley Date Received: 11/11/93

Oakland, CA 94611 Client Contact: Paul King Date Extracted: 11/12/93
Client P.O: Date Analyzed: 11/12/93

Gasoline Range (C6-C12) Volatile Hydrocarbons as Gasoline*, with BTEX*
EPA methods 5030, modified 8015, and 8020 or 602; California RWQCE (SF Bay Region) method GCFID(5030)

LabID Client ID Matrix | TPH(g)" | Benzene | Toluene |Ethylben- | Xylenes | % Rec.
zene Surrogate
33058 MWI1.5.0" S ND ND ND ND ND 110
33059 MW1-10.0° S ND ND ND ND ND 108
33060 MW2-5.0° S ND ND ND ND ND 95
33061 MW2-10.0° S ND,a ND 0.006 ND 0011 109
33062 MW3-5.0° S 25, 22 0.058 0.97 18 123
33063 MW3-10.0° S 28.a 42 0.087 1.0 17 116*
Detection Limit unless other- | W 50 ug/L 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5
wise stated; ND means Not
Detected S | Lomgkg | 0005 0.005 0.005 0.005

*water samples are reported in ug/L, soil samples in mg/kg, and all TCLP extracts in mg/L
# cuttered chromatogram; sample peak co-elutes with surrogate peak

* The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory in nature and McCampbell Analytical is pot
responsible for their interpretation: a) unmodified or weakly modified gasoline is si t, b) heavier gasoline
range compounds are significant(aged gasoline?), ¢) lighter line range compounds (the most mobile fraction)
are significant; d) gasoline range compounds are cant, no recognizable pattern; ¢) TPH pattern that does
not appear to be derived from gasoline 55)13 one fo a few 1solated peaks present; gi strongly aged gasoline or

ter than water immiscible phase is present.

diesel range compounds are significant;

DHS Certification No. 1644 o 4/ Edward Hamilton, Lab Director




110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553

McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax: 510-798-1622

P & D Environmental Client Project ID: #0045; VIP Service,|Date Sampled: 11/10/93
. Castro Valle
300 Monte Vista, # 101 Y Date Received: 11/11/93
Oakland, CA 94611 Client Contact: Paul King Date Extracted: 11/11-11/23/93
Client P.O: Date Analyzed: 11/11-11/23/93
Total Recoverable Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Oil & Grease (with Silica Gel Clean-up} by Scanning IR
Spectrometry*
EPA method 418.1 or 9073; Standard Methods 5520 CEF
Lab ID Client ID Matrix TRPH"
33059 MW1-10.0 S ND
33063 MW3-10.0 5 ND
Detection Limit unless other- w S5mg/L
wise stated; ND means Not
Detected S 50 mg/kg

*water samples are reported in mg/L. and soils in mg/kg
it 'I'PH(gil)hls not requested then all positive results are run by dlrect mjectton chromato 6_%:{2wrth FID

detection. The following commer(x}_sgertam to these GC results: a) -ra:ge )} present;
b) diese] range comgounds 23) present c) oil-range co ounds 18) esent d other atterned
solvent(?); e glsolate eaks compounds are absent or insi, t relative to TR PH inferring that complex
biologically derived molecuﬂes (].Iplds?)al‘c the source of IR absorption.

DHS Certification No. 1644 ‘ﬂ/ Edward Hamilton, Lab Director




110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553
McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax: S10-798-1622

P & D Environmental Client Project ID: # 0045; VIP Service, Date Sampled: 11/10/93

. Castro Valle
300 Monte Vista, # 101 y Date Received: 11/11/93

Oakland, CA 94611 Client Contact: Paul King Date Extracted: 11/11-11/17/93

Client P.O: Date Analyzed: 11/11-11/17/93
Volatile Halocarbons

EPA method 501 or 8010
Lab ID 33063
Client ID MW3-10.0°
Matrix S
Compound? Concentration* | Concentration* | Concentration* | Concentration*
Bromodichloromethane
Bromoform™®
Bromomethane
Carbon Tetrachloride®
Chlorobenzene
Chloroethane
2-Chioroethyl Viny 1 Ether'®
Chloroform
Chloromethane
Dibromochleromethane
1,2-Dichlorobenzene
1,3-Dichlorobenzene
1,4-Dichlorobenzene
1,1-Dichloroethane
1,2-Dichioroethane
1,1-Dichioroethene
cis 1,2-Dichloroethene
trans 1,2-Dichloroethene
1,2-Dichloropropane
cis 1 3-Dichloropropene
trans 1,3-Dichloropropene
Methylene Chloride(s)
1,1,2 2-Tetrachloroethane
Tetrachloroethene (7
1,1,1-Trichloroethane
1,1,2-Trichloroethane
Trichloroethene
Trichiorofluoromethane
Vinyl Chloride®
% Recovery Surrogate

Comments
Detection limit unless otherwise stated: water, ND< 0.5ug/L; soil, ND< 10ugkg
* water samples are reported in ug/L, soil samples in ug/kg and all TCLP extracts in ug/L

(1} TUPAC allows "ylene” or "ene”; ex ethylene or ethene; (2) tribromomethane; (3) tetrachloromethane; (4) (2-chloroethaxy) ethene; (5)
trichiormethane,; (6) dichloromethane; (7) perchlorethylene, PCE or perclor; (8) chloroethene; (9) unidentified peak(s) present.

IR

g

55553552 5 B B BB B

8

DHS Certification No. 1644 ¢ EdwardHamilton, LabDirector




' 110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553
McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax 510-798-1622

QC REPORT FOR HYDROCARBON ANALYSES

Date: 11/11-11/12/93 Matrix: Soil
Concentration (mg/kg) % Recovery
Analyte Amount RPD
Sample MS MSD Spiked MS MsD
TPH (gas) 0.000 1.825 1.9386 2.03 Q0 95 5.9
Benzene 0.000 0,178 0.192 0.2 89 96 7.6
Toluene 0.000 0.184 0.204 0.2 92 102 10.3
Ethylbenzene 0.000 0.178 0.194 0.2 89 97 B.6
Xylanes 0.000 0.566 0.612 0.6 94 102 7.8
TPH (diesel) N/A N/A N/a N/a N/A N/A N/A
TRPH 0.0 23.8 23.8 20.8 114 114 0.0
{oil & grease)

% Rec. = (MS - Sample) / amount spiked x 100

RPD = (NS - NSC) / (MS + MSD) x 2 x 100




110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553

McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax: 510-798-1622

QC REPORT FOR HYDROCARBON ANALYSES

Date: 11/23/93 Matrix: Soil
Concentration (mg/kg) % Recovery
Analyte Amount RPD
Sample MS MSD Spiked MS MSD
TPH {gas) 0.000 1.789 1.803 2.03 88 89 .8
Benzene 0.000 0.206 0.220 0.2 103 110 6.6
Toluene 0.000 0.202 0.214 0.2 101 107 5.8
Ethylbenzene 0.000 0.202 0.212 0.2 101 106 4.8
Xylenes 0.000 0.618 0.646 0.6 103 108 4.4
TPH (diesel) N/A  N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
TRPH 0.0 18.9 19.2 20.8 91 92 1.6
{oil & grease)

X Rec. = (MS - Sample) / amount spiked x 100

RPD = (MS - MSD) / (MS + MSD) x 2 x 100




: 116 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Packeco, CA 94553
McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL IN ! ’
C. Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax: 510-798-1622

QC REPORT FOR EPA 8010/8020/EDB

Date: 11/16/93 Matrix: Soil
Concentration (ug/kg) % Recovery
Analyte Amount RPD
Sample MS MSD Spiked MS MSD
1,1-DCE o 112 110 100 112 110 1.8
Trichloroethene o 84 84 100 84 84 0.0
EDB N/A N/A N/A N/A N/Aa N/A N/A
Chlorobenzene 0 105 106 100 105 106 0.2
Benzene N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
Toluene N/A K/A N/A N/A N/A N/a N/A
Chleorobz (PID) N/A N/Aa N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

X Rec. = (MS - Sample) / amount spiked x 100

RPD = {MS - MSD) / (MS + MSD) x 2 x 100




P & D ENVIRONMENTAL

300 Monte Vista, #101
Qakland, CA 94611
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American Environmental Network

PAGE 2
McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL
SAMPLE ID: MW3-10.0 DATE SAMPLED: 11/10/93
AEN LAB NO: 9311134-01 DATE RECEIVED: 11/12/93
AEN WORK ORDER: 9311134 REPORT DATE: 12/02/93
CLIENT PROJ. ID: 1796
METHOD/ REPORTING DATE
ANALYTE CAS# RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED
#Extraction for BNAs EPA 3550 - Extrn Date 11/18/93
- EPA 8270 - Soil matrix EPA 8270
Acenaphthene 83-32-9 ND 330  ug/Kg 11/18/93
Acenaphthylene 208-96-8 ND 330 ug/Kg 11/18/93
Anthracene 120-12-7 ND 330 ug/Kg 11/18/93
Benzidine 92-87-5 ND 1600  ug/Kg 11/18/93
Benzoic Acid 65-85-0 ND 1600  ug/Kg 11/18/93
Benzo(a)anthracene 56-55-3 ND 330 ug/Kg 11/18/93
Benzo(b)fluoranthene 205-99-2 ND 330  ug/Kg 11/18/93
Benzo(k)fluoranthene 207-08-9 ND 330 ug/Kg 11/18/93
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene 191-24-2 ND 330 ug/Kg 11/18/93
Benzo(a)pyrene 50-32-8 ND 330 ug/Kg 11/18/93
Benzyl Alcohol 100-51-6 ND 660  ug/Kg 11/18/93
Bis(2-chloroethoxy)methane 111-91-1 ND . 330 ug/Kg 11/18/93
Bis(2-choroethyl) Ether 111-44-4 ND 330  ug/Kg 11/18/93
Bis(2-chloroisopropyl) Ether 108-60-1 ND 330 ug/Kg 11/18/93
Bis(2-ethylhexyl) Phthalate 117-81-7 ND 330 ug/Kg 11/18/93
4-Bromophenyl Phenyl Ether 101-55-3 ND 330 ug/Kg 11/18/93
Butylbenzyl Phthalate 85-68-7 ND 330 ug/Kg 11/18/93
4-Chloroaniline 106-47-8 ND 660  ug/Kg 11/18/93
2-Chloronapththalene 91-58-7 ND 330 ug/Kg 11/18/93
4-Chlorophenyl Phenyl Ether  7005-72-3 ND 330 ug/Kg 11/18/93
Chrysene 218-01-9 ND 330  ug/Kg 11/18/93
Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene 53-70-3 - ND 330  ug/Kg 11/18/93
Dibenzofuran 132-64-9 ND 330  ug/Kg 11/18/93
Di-n-butyl Phthalate 84-74-2 ND 330 ug/Kg 11/18/93
1.2-Dichlorobenzene 95-50-1 ND 330 ug/Kg 11/18/93
1.3-Dichlorobenzene 541-73-1 ND 330 ug/Kg 11/18/93
1.4-Dichlorobenzene 106-46-7 ND 330 ug/Kg 11/18/93
3,3 -Dichlorobenzidine 91-94-1 ND 660 ug/Kg 11/18/93
Diethyl Phthalate B4-66-2 ND 330 ug/Kg 11/18/93
Dimethyl Phthalate 131-11-3 ND 330 ug/Kg 11/18/93
2.4-Dinitrotoluene 121-14-2 ND 330  ug/Kg 11/18/93
2,6-Dinitrotoluene 606-20-2 ND 330  ug/Kg 11/18/93
Di-n-octyl Phthalate 117-84-0 ND 330  ug/Kg 11/18/93
1,2-Diphenylhydrazine 122-66-7 ND 330  ug/Kg 11/18/93
Fluoranthene 206-44-0 ND 330  ug/Kg 11/18/93
Fluorene 86-73-7 ND 330 ug/Kg 11/18/93
Hexachlorobenzene 118-74-1 ND 330  ug/Kg 11/18/93
Hexachlorobutadiene 87-68-3 ND 330 ug/Kg 11/18/93
Hexachlorocyclopentadiene 77-47-4 ND 330 ug/Kg 11/18/93




SAMPLE ID: MW3-10.0

AEN LAB NO: 9311134-01
AEN WORK ORDER: 9311134
CLIENT PROJ. ID: 179

American Environmental Network

McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL

PAGE 3

DATE SAMPLED: 11/10/93
DATE RECEIVED: 11/12/93
REPORT DATE: 12/02/93

METHOD/ REPORTING DATE
ANALYTE CAS# RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED
Hexachloroethane 67-72-1 ND 330  ug/Kg 11/18/93
Indeno(1.2,3-cd)pyrene 193-39-5 ND 330 ug/Kg 11/18/93
Isophorone 78-59-1 ND 330 ug/Kg 11/18/93
2-Methylnaphthaiene 91-57-6 ND 330 ug/Kg 11/18/93
Naphthalene 91-20-3 ND 330 ug/Kg 11/18/93
2-Nitroaniline 88-74-4 ND 1600  ug/Kg 11/18/93
3-Nitroaniline 99-09-2 ND 1600  ug/Kg 11/18/93
4-Nitroaniline 100-01-6 ND 1600  ug/Kg 11/18/93
Nitrobenzene 98-95-3 ND 330 ug/Kg 11/18/93
N-Nitrosodimethylamine 62-75-9 ND 330 ug/Kg 11/18/93
N-Nitrosodiphenylamine 86-30-6 ND 330 ug/Kg 11/18/93
N-Nitrosodi-n-propylamine 621-64-7 ND 330 ug/Kg 11/18/93
Phenanthrene 85-01-8 ND 330 ug/Kg 11/18/93
Pyrene 129-00-0 ND 330 ug/Kg 11/18/93
1,2.4-Trichlorobenzene 120-82-1 ND 330 ug/Kg 11/18/93
4-Chloro-3-methylphenol 59-50-7 ND 330 ug/Kg 11/16/93
2-Chlorophenol 95-57-8 ND 330 ug/Kg 11/18/93
2.4-Dichlorophenol 120-83-2 ND 330 ug/kKg 11/18/93
2,4-Dimethytphenol 105-67-9 ND 330  ug/Kg 11/18/93
4,6-Dinitro-2-methylphenol 534-52-1 ND 1600 ug/Kg 11/18/93
2,4-Dinitrophenol 51-28-5 ND 1600  ug/Kg 11/18/93
2-MethylphenagT 95-48-7 ND 330 ug/Kg 11/18/93
4-Methylpheno? 106-44-5 ND 330 ug/Kg 11/18/93
2-Nitrophenol 88-75-5 ND 330 ug/Kg 11/18/93
4—N1tro?henol 100-02-7 ND 1600  ug/Kg 11/18/93
Pentachlorophenol 87-86-5 ND 1600 ug/Kg 11/18/93
Phenol 108-95-2 ND 330 ug/Kg 11/18/93
2,4,5-Trichlorophenol 95-95-4 ND 330 ug/Kg 11/18/93
2.4.6-Trichlorophenol 88-06-2 ND 330 ug/Kg 11/18/93

ND

*

Not detected
Indicates value above reperting limit




American Environmental Network

PAGE 4
QUALITY CONTROL DATA
DATE EXTRACTED: 11/18/93 AEN JOB NO: 9311134
CLIENT PROJ. ID: 1796 INSTRUMENT: 11
SURROGATE STANDARD RECOVERY SUMMARY
METHOD: EPA 8270
(SOIL MATRIX)
SAMPLE IDENTIFICATION SURRDGATE RECOVERY (PERCENT)
Date Mitro- 2-Fluoro- FTerphenyl - 2-Fluoro- 2,4 ,56-Tribromo-

Analyzed Sample Id. Liab Id. benzene-dg biphenyl dee Phenol -dg phenol phenot
11/18/93 MW3-10.0 01A 57.9 &67.0 90.5 69.7 65.1 82.2

QC LIMITS (01/08/92)

ANATLYTE PERCENT RECOVERY
Nitrobenzene-d; {23-120)
2-Fluorobiphenyl (30-115)
Terphenyl-d,, (18-137)
Phenol-dg (24-113)
2-Fluorophenol (25-121)

2,4,6-Tribromophenol (19-122)




American Environmental Network

PAGE 5
QUALITY CONTROL DATA
DATE EXTRACTED: 11/18/93 AEN JOB NO: 9311134
DATE ANALYZED: 11/18/93 SAMPLE SPIKED: 9311134-01A
CLIENT PROJ. ID: 1796 INSTRUMENT: 11
MATRIX SPIKE RECOVERY SUMMARY
METHOD: EPA 8270
(SOIL MATRIX)
Spike Sample NS MSD Average
Conc. Result Result Result Percent
ANALYTE (ug/kg) (ug/kg) (ug/kg) (ugskg) Recovery RPD
Phenol 3,330 ND 3,080 2,450 83.0 22.8
2-Chlorophenol 3,330 ND 2,560 1,940 65.6 27.6
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 3,400 ND 2,020 1,960 58.5 3.0
N-Nitroso-di-n-propylamine 3,320 ND 2,600 1,860 61.2 33.2
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 3,330 ND 2,190 1,890 61.3 16.7
4-Chloro-3-methylphenot 3,270 ND 3,010 2,570 85.3 15.8
Acenaphthene 3,330 ND 2,870 2,390 .0 18.3
4-Nitrophenol 3,300 ND 2,250 2,340 70.2 2.2
2,4-Dinitrotoluene 3,330 ND 2,420 2,400 7.4 0.8
Pentachlorophenol 3,380 ND 2,140 1,930 60.2 10.3
Pyrene 3,320 ND 2,800 2,930 84.3 4.5
QC LIMITS (CLP LIMITS)
Analyte Percent Recovery RPD
Phenot (26- 90) 35
2-Chloropheno] (25-102) 50
1.4-Dichlorobenzene (28-104) 27
N-Nitroso-di-n-propylamine (41-126) 38
1.2.4-Trichlorobenzene (38-107) 23
4-Chloro-3-methylpheno] (26-103) 33
Acenaphthene (31-137) 19
4-Nitrophenol (11-114) 50
2.4-Dinitrotoluene (28- 89) 47
Pentachlorophenol (17-109) 47
Pyrene (35-142) 36

Matrix Spike

Matrix Spike Duplicate
Relative Percent Difference
Not Detected

X
=Z U=
ooowm

xick END OF REPORT **
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| | 9—%1— : L1
PROJECT LOCATION SAHPLER SIGNATURE) 3 E 3 ; ? COMMENTS
SAMPLING | @ § MATRIX  [pmcnuo é 3 Hr ¥§ g
SAMPLE |2 R HHHHE a§gf§§
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110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553

McCAMPEELL ANALYTICAL INC. Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax: 510-798-1622

P & D Environmental Client Project ID: #0045, VIP Service,|Date Sampled: 11/10/93

300 Monte Vista, # 101 Castro Valley Date Received: 11/11/93

Oakland, CA 94611 Client Contact: Paul King Date Extracted: 11/12/93
Client P.O: Date Analyzed: 11/13/93

Gasoline Range (C6-C12) Volatile Hydrocarbons as Gasoline*, with BTEX*
EPA methods 5030, modified 8015, and 8020 or 602; California RWQCB (SF Bay Region) method GCFID(5030)

LabID Client ID Matrix | TPH(g)" | Benzene | Toluene |Ethylben-| Xylenes | % Rec.
z=ne Surrogate
33057 B1-10.0° S 210,a 1.6 5.0 44 23 9
Detection Limit unless other- | W 50 ug/L 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5
wise stated; ND means Not
Detected S 10mgkg | 0.005 0.005 0.005 0.005

*water samples are reported in ug/L, soil samples in mg/kg, and all TCLP extracts in mg/L
# cluttered chromato gram; sample peak co-elutes with surrogate peak

* The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory in nature and McCampbell Analytical is not

responsible for their interpretation: a& unmodified or weakly modified gasoline is suémﬁcant; b) heavier gsqlme

range compounds are sigmficant(aged gasoline?); c) lighter gasoline range compounds (the most mobile fraction)

are significant; d) gasoline range compounds are significant, no recognizable pattern, €) TPH pattern that does

not aPpear to be derived from gasoline ﬁ?)‘_ one fo a few isolated peaks present, g) strongly aged gasoline or
) lighter than water immiscible phase is present.

diesel range compounds are significant;

DHS Certification No. 1644 ¢ 7" Edward Hamilton, Lab Director




‘ 110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553
McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax: 510-798-1622

QC REPORT FOR HYDROCARBON ANALYSES

Date: 11/13/93 Matrix: Scoil
Concentration (mg/kg) % Recovery
Analyte Amount RPD
Sample M5 MSD Spiked MS M5SD
TPH (gas) C.000 1.%27 1.936 2.03 95 95 0.5
Benzene 0.000 0.182 D0.186 0.2 91 93 2.2
Toluene 0.000 0.198 0.200 0.2 25 100 1.0
Ethylbenzene 0.000 0.180 0.182 0.2 90 21 1.1
Zylenes 0.000 0,578 0.578 0.6 296 96 0.0
TPE (diesel) 20 324 335 300 101 105 3.2
TRPH K/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
(cil & grease)

% Rec, = (NS - Sample) / amount spiked x 100

RPD = (MS - MSD) / (MS + NSD) x 2 x 100




P & D ENVIRONMENTAL

300 Monte Vista, #10t
Oakland, CA 94511
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110 2ad Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553

McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax: 510-798-1622

P & D Environmental
300 Monte Vista, # 101

Oakland, CA 94611

Client Project ID: # 0047, VIP Service-|Date Sampled: 11/16/93
Castro Valley

Date Received:11/16/93

Client Contact: Paul King Date Extracted: 11/17/93

Client P.O: Date Analyzed:11/17/93

Gasoline Range (C6-C12) Volatile Hydrocarbons as Gasoline*, with BTEX*
EPA methods 5030, modified $015, and 8020 or 602; California RWQCB (SF Bay Region) method GCFID({5030)

Lab ID Client ID Matrix | TPH(g)" | Benzene | Toluene |Ethylben- | Xylenes | % Rec.
2ene Surrogate
33138 MW1 W ND.f 22 ND ND ND 97
33139 MW2 w ND ND ND ND ND 95
33140 MW3 W 12,000,a 3300 660 240 1600 7]
Detection Limit unless other- W 50 ug/L. 0.5 05 0.5 0.5
wise stated; ND means Not
Detected S 1.0mgkg | 0005 0.005 0.005 0.005

*water samples are reportéd in ug/L., soil samples in mg/kg, and all TCLP extracts in mg/L
* Chuttered chromatogram; sample peak co-clutes with surrogate peak

* The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory in nature and McCampbell Anatytical is not

responsible for their interpretation: a) unmodified or weakly modified line is %ﬁmﬂcaﬂt b) heavier ling
rmsapge compounds are significan t(age& gasoline?);¢) i akly line raﬁ%esgompo s(the mos)t mobile fraction)

are significan line range compounds are L ho recognizable pattern; €) TPH pancrn that does
not appear to Be erived from gasolme g?)ﬁglonc oa few lsolated caks present; g) strongly aged gasoline or
sel range compounds are significant; ter than water immiscible phase is presen

<4< Edward Hamilton, Lab Director

DHS Certification No, 1644




110 2nd Avenue Scuth, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553

McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax: 510-798-1622
P & D Environmental Client Project ID: #0047, VIP Service-|Date Sampled: 11/16/93
. Castro Valle
300 Monte Vista, # 101 y Date Received: 11/16/93
Oakland, CA 94611 Client Contact; Paul King Date Extracted: 11/23/93
Client P.O: Date Analyzed:11/23/93
Total Recoverable Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Oil & Grease (with Silica Gel Clean-up) by Scanning IR Spec-
trometry*
EPA method 418.1 or 9073; Standard Methods 5520 C&F
Lab ID Client ID Matrix TRPH'
33140 MW3 w ND
Detection Limit uniess other- w 5mg/L
wise stated; ND means Not
Detected S 50 mg/kg

*water samples are reported in mg/L and soils in mg/kg

*If TPH(d) is not requested then all positive results are run by direct injection chmmatogaphf' with FID
detection. The following commet(t)t_sd:ertam to these GC results: a) gasohne-raxtge compounds (C6-C12) present;
b) diesel range mm(i)ounds C10-C23) present; ¢) oil-range compounds g 18 ﬁesen.t; d) other patterned
solvent(?); ¢} isolated peaks; f) GC compounds are absent or ms:g;xf.ﬁpant relative to TRPH inferring that complex
biolo derived molecules (lipids?)are the source of IR absorption.

DHS Certification No. 1644 Edward Hamilton, Lab Director




110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553

McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax: 510-798-1622
P & D Environmental Client Project 1D: # 0047, VIP Service-|Date Sampled: 11/16/93
. Castro Valle
300 Monte Vista, # 101 Y Date Received:11/16/93
Oakland, CA 94611 Client Contact: Paul King Date Extracted: 11/16-11/21/93
Client P.O: Date Analyzed:11/16-11/21/93
: Volatile Halocarbons
[EPAqethod G0lor §030
Lab ID S48
Client ID S
Matrix "R
Con_lpound“) Concentration* | Concentration* | Concentration* | Concentration*
Bromodichloromethane
Bromoform'?
Bromomethane
Carbon Tetrachloride
Chlorobenzene
Chloroethane
2-Chloroethyl Viny 1 Ether'®
Chloroform ¢
Chloromethane
Dibromochloromethane

1,2-Dichlorobenzene
1,3-Dichlorobenzene
1,4-Dichlorobenzene
1.1-Dichlorgethane
1,2-Dichloroethane 27
1,1-Dichloroethene

cis 1,2-Drichloroethene
trans 1.2-Dichloroethene
1,2-Dichloropropane

cis 1,3-Dichloropropene
trans 1,3-Dichioropropene
Methylene Chloride!®
1,1,2.2-Tetrachloroethane
Tetrachloroethene (”
1,1,1-Trichloroethane
1,1,2-Trichloroethane
Trichloroethene
Trichlorofluoromethane
Vinyl Chloride®

% Recovery Surrogate 89

Comments
Detection limit unless otherwise stated: water, ND< 0.5ug/L; soil, ND< 10ugkg
* water samples are reported in ug/L, soil samples in ug’kg and all TCLP extracts in ug/L

(1)} TUPAC allows "ylene” or "ene"™, ex ethylene or ethene; (2) tribromomethane; (3) tetrachloromethane; (4) (2-chloroethoxy) ethene; (5)
trichlormethane; (6) dichloromethane, (7) perchlorethylene, PCE or perclor; (8) chloroethene; (9) unidentified peak(s) present.

R R EEE RS R EEEEEEE R EEE

DHS Certification No. 1644 iz < Edward Hamilton, Lab Director




110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553

McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax 510-798-1622

QC REPORT FOR HYDROCARBON ANALYSES

Date: 11/16-11/17/93 Matrix: Water
Concentration (ug/L} % Recovery
Analyte Amount RPD
Sample M5 MSD Spiked MS MSD
TPH (gas) 0.0 115.3 115.0 100 115.3 115.0 0.3
Benzene 0 10.9 10.8 10 109.0 108.0 c.9
Toluene 0 10.7 10.6 10 107.0 106.0 0.9
Ethyl Benzene o 10.4 10.5 10 104.0 105.0 1.0
Xylenes o 33.1 32.6 30 110.3 108.7 1.5
TPH (diesel) N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/a
TRPH N/A N/a N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
{(olil & grease)

% Rec. = (MS - Sample) / amount spiked x 100

RPD = (M§ - MSD) / (MS + MSD) x 2 x 100




110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553
McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax: 510-798-1622

QC REPORT FOR HYDROCARBON ANALYSES

Date: 11/22-11/23/93 Matrix: Water
Concentration (ug/L) % Recovery
Analyte Amount. RPD
Sample Ms MSD Spiked MS MSD
TPH (gas) 0.0 110.1 113.3 100 110.1 113.3 2.9
Benzene 0 11.2 10.5 10 112.0 105.0 6.5
Toluene 0 10.6 10.1 10 106.0 101.0 4.8
Ethyl Benzene a 10.8 10 10 106.0 100.0 5.8
Xylenes 0 32.s6 30.86 30 108.7 102.0 6.3
TPH (diesel) N/A K/A N/R N/A N/A N/a N/A
TRPH 0 25500 25200 23700 108 106 1.2
{(oil & grease) -

X Rec. = (MS - Sample) / amount spiked x 100

RPD = (MS - MSD) / (MS + MSD) x 2 x 100




110 20d Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553
McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL i ’
INC. Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax: 510-798-1622

QC REPORT FOR EPA 8010/8020/EDB

Date: 11/16/93 Matrix: Water
Concentration (ug/L) % Recovery
Analyte Amount RPD
Sample M5 MSD Spiked MS MSD
1,1-DCE 0.0 4.6 4.8 5.0 92 96 4.3
Trichloroethene 0.0 4.5 4.4 5.0 92 88 4.4
EDB 0.0 4.3 4.3 5.0 86 86 .0
Chlorobenzene 0.0 5.2 5.1 5.0 104 102 1.9
Benzene NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
Toluene Na NA KA NA NA NA NA
Chlorobz (PID) NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

% Rec. = (MS - Sample) / amount spiked x 100

RPD = (MS - MSD) / (M5 + MSD) x 2 x 100
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300 Monte Vista, #101
Oakland, CA 94611
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" CHROMALARB, INC.

S DAYS TURNAROUND
Environmental Laboratory (1094)
November 23, 1993 Chromalab File # 9311201
Submission #: 9311000201
MCCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL, INC. Attn: E4A Hamilton
Project Name: PD/VP Project No: 0047 o
Date Sampled: November 16, 1993 Method of sape €25 %

Date Submitted: November 16, 1993 Matrix: Hake
Date Analyzed: November 23, 1993 Reporting Lim:Lt' see below

Sample I.D.: -BW 3 Dilution Factor: None

Bample MDL ‘Spike
COMPOUND NAME mg/l na/l Recovery
PHENOL 0.009 0.002 78% 87%
BIS(2-CHLOROETHYL) ETHER N.D. 0.002 = —==-=
2-CHLOROPHENOL N.D. 0.002 86% B87%
1, 3-DICHLOROBENZENE N.D. 0.002 = ==——
1,4-DICHLOROBENZENE _N.D. 0.002 ————
BENZYL ALCOHOL - L 0.006: 0.004 = ——---
1,2-DICHLOROBENZENE N.D. . 0.002 = ==—--
FMETHYLFHENOL o - crese | B+ Q08 0.002 = —=——-
BIS(2-CHLOROISOPROPYL) ETHER 'N.D. 0.002 = -——-——-

- 4=-METHYLPHENOL &~ resel 0.005 -+  0.002 = ————=
N-NITROSO-DI-N-PROPYLAMINE N.D. 0.002 99% 85%
HEXACHLOROETHANE N.D. 0.002 = -———-
NITROBENZENE N.D. 0.002 = =———--
I1SOPHORONE N.D. 0.002 = =-———-
2-NITROPHENOL N.D. 0.002 = —===-
2,4~DIMETHYLPHENOL  xy (2uo! 9.007 . 0.002 = e=m=--
BENZOIC ACID '9.088  0.010 = —===-
BIS (2-CHLOROETHOXY) METHANE N.D. 0.002 = e====-
2,4-DICHLOROPHENOL N.D. 0.002 = ==——-
1,2,4-TRICHLOROBENZENE N.D. 0.002 101% 90%
' NAPHTHALENE - 0.042 0.002 = --——-
4-CHLOROANILINE N.D. 0.004 = e=—--
HEXACHLOROBUTADIENE N.D. 0.002 = =-——-
4-CHLORO-3-METHYLPHENOL N.D. 0.004 ‘101% 105%
:2=-METHYLNAPHTHALENE 0,815 0.002 = =-——
HEXACHLOROCYCLOPENTADIENE 'N.D. 0.002 = ————-
2,4, 6-TRICKLOROPHENOL N.D. 0.002 = =——-—--
2,4,5-TRICHLOROPHENOL N.D. 0.002 ———
2-CHLORONAPHTHALENE N.D. 0.002 | —-———
2-NITROANILINE N.D. 0.010 B
DIMETHYL PHTHALATE N.D. 0.002 S
ACENAPHTHYLENE N.D. 0.002 = ====- .
3-NITROANILINE N.D. 0.010 = ==—--
ACENAPHTHENE N.D. 0.002 96% 91%

. 2, 4-DINITROPHENOL N.D. 0.010 = ==—--
L 4-NITROPHENOL N.D. 0.010 = =-——-
5 DIBENZOFURAN N.D. 0.002 ————

{continued on next page)

2239 Omega Road,#1 ® San Ramon, California 94583
1510)'831-1788 ¢ Facsimile {510) 831-8798
‘Faders! ID #88-0140157




" CHROMALAEB, INC.

Environmental Laboratory (1094)

Project Name: PD/VP
Project No: 0047
Sample I.D.: NW 3

S DAYS TURNAROQUND

Page 2

ChromaLab File # 9311201

ChromalLab, Inc.

Alex Tam
Analytical Chemist

Method of Analysis: EPA 625 Matrix: water

: Sample MDL Spike
COMPOUND NAME mg/l mg/l Recovery
2,4-DINITROTOLUENE N.D. 0n.002 = =———
2,6-DINITROTOLUENE N.D. 0.002 101% 85%
DPIETHY1. PHTHALATE N.D. 0.002 = ==—--
4-CHLORO=-PHENYI. PHENYL ETHER N.D. 0.002 | ==e-—
FLUORENE N.D. 0.002 = m——--
4-NITROANILINE N.D. 0.010  ====—-
4,6-DINITRO-2-METHYI. PHENOL N.D. 0.010 = ==w——-
N=-NITROSODIPHENYLAMINE N.D. 0.002 = =—-——
4-BROMOPHENYL, PHENYL, ETHER N.D. 0.002  ==——-
HEXACHLOROBENZENE N.D. 0.002 ===
PENTACHLOROFHENOL N.D. 0.010 121% 118%
PHENANTHRENE N.D. 0.002 —
ANTHRACENE N.D. 0.002  =mm—-
DI-N-BUTYL PHTHALATE N.D. 0.002 = ===—e-
FLUORANTHENE N.D. g.002 @ =———-—
PYRENE N.D. 0.002 97% B86%
BUTYLBENZYLPHTHALATE N.D. 0g.002 @ ==——
3,3’-DICHLOROBENZIDINE N.D. 0.004 =  ===m—
BENZO (A) ANTHRACENE N.D. 0.002 = ==-=-
BIS(2-ETHYLHEXYL) PHTHALATE N.D. g.002 @ ==————
CHRYSENE N.D. 0.002 - ——
DI-N-OCTYLPHTHALATE N.D. 0.002 | ==ec=-
BENZO{B) FLUORANTHENE N.D. 0.002 | | | ===——
BENZO (K) FLUORANTHENE N.D. o.c02 @ =———
BENZO (A) PYRENE N.D. o.002 = =-m———
INDENO(1,2,3 C,D)PYRENE N.D. 0.002 ————
DIBENZO (A, H) ANTHRACENE N.D. 0.002 -
BENZO(G,H,I) PERYLENE N.D. 0.002 e e

-

Eric Tam
Lab Director

2239 Omega Road,#1 ® San Ramon, California 94583

{510) 831-1788 ¢ Facsimile (510} 831-8798
Federal 1D #68-0140157
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